WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky Director (608) 266–1946

Richard Sweet Assistant Director (608) 266–2982



David J. Stute, Director Legislative Council Staff (608) 266–1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401 P.O. Box 2536 Madison, WI 53701–2536 FAX: (608) 266–3830

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 96–165

Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 1994.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. Section Adm 67.02 (1) should be preceded by introductory material that states "In this chapter:".

b. In order to preserve alphabetical order, the definition of "mobile home" in s. Adm 67.02 (7) should follow s. Adm 67.02 (8).

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In s. Adm 67.02 (6), in the first sentence, it appears that the word "and" should be inserted before the phrase "electrical systems."

b. In s. Adm 67.02 (8) (intro.), the phrase "any of the following" should be inserted after the word "means." In par. (a), the word "a" should be capitalized. In par. (a) 1., the notation "s." should precede the cross-reference. Finally, in par. (a) 4., the word "Realtor" should be shown in lowercase.

c. In s. Adm 67.02 (9), the word "a" should follow the word "means."

d. In s. Adm 67.04 (2) (intro.), in order that the introductory material more appropriately leads into the following paragraphs, it appears that the word "include" should be replaced by a word such as "accomplish."

e. In s. Adm 67.04 (7), the word "must" should be replaced by the word "shall."

f. In s. Adm 67.05 (2), it appears that the comma in the first sentence should be deleted.

g. In s. Adm 67.06 (2), either a comma should be inserted following the word "shall" or the comma following the word "contract" should be deleted.

h. In s. Adm 67.07 (5) (a), should the word "and" be deleted? In sub. (5) (b), the phrase "such sales" should be replaced by the phrase "sales at a temporary site."

i. In s. Adm 67.07 (6) (d), in order to grammatically follow from the introductory material, it appears that the phrase "shall be kept" should be deleted.

j. Section Adm 67.07 (6) (e) does not follow grammatically from the introduction. Consequently, this provision should be renumbered as s. Adm 67.07 (7). The title of the subsection could be "MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS." Also, the reference in the first sentence to "par. (d)" should be replaced by a reference to "sub. (6) (d)." Finally, it appears that the comma following the phrase "conforming power of attorney forms" should be deleted.